to interest rate risk, arising principally on changes in Marginal Cost of Funds based Lending

Rate (MCLR). The Company uses a mix of interest rate sensitive financial instruments to

manage the liquidity and fund requirements for its day to day operations like short tenn credit

lines besides internal accruals.

The exposures of the Company's financial assets I liabilities at the end of the reporting period

are as follows:

~------------------------------------~96~------------------------------------~

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018 IL
I Rs. In Lakhs ]

Particulars As at As at As at

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016

Fixed rate borrowings 1 439.69 130.22 263.00

1 439.69 130.22 263.00

Interest rate risk sensitivity:
The below mentioned sensitivity analysis is based on the exposure to interest rates for floating rate
borrowings. For this it is assumed that the amount of the floating rate liability outstanding at the end of the
reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. If interest rate had been 50 basis points higher or lower,
other variables being held constant, following is the impact on profit.

( Rs. In Lakhs
Particulars Year ended Year ended

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Impact on profit - increase in 50 basis points 1.97 0.73

Impact on profit- decrease in 50 basis points (1.97) (0.73)

Note: 43 First time adoption of INC AS
The Company has prepared the opening balance sheet as per lnd AS as of April1, 2016 (the transition date) by
recognising all assets and liabilities whose recognition Is required by lnd AS, not recognising items of assets or
liabilities which are not permitted by lnd AS, by reclassifying items from previous GAAP to lnd AS as required under
lnd AS, and applying lnd AS in measurement of recognised assets and liabilities. However, this principle is subject
to the certain mandatory exceptions under lnd AS 101 and certain optional exemptions permitted under lnd AS 101

[…]

for the purpose of classification and measurement of Financial Assets and accordingly has classified
and measured financial assets on the date of transition. ·

(d) lnd AS 109 "Financial Instruments" (Impairment of Financial Assets): Impairment requirements under
lnd AS 109 should be applied retrospectively based on reasonable and supportable information that
is available on the date of transition without undue cost or effort
The Company has not recognised any impairment of financial asset during the year.

2 Optional exemptions
(a} Deemed cost for property and plant and equipment.

lnd AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to opt to continue with the carrying value for all of its property,
plant and equipment as recognised In the financial statements as at the date of transition to lnd AS,
measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition after
making necessary adjustments for de-commissioning liabilities.
Accordingly, the Company has opted to measure all of its property, plant and equipment at their
previous GAAP carrying value.

~--------------------------------------~g7r---------------------------------------~

fl RAGHUVIR SYNTHETICS LIMITED

Note: 43 First time adoption of IND AS •• Continued •..
Reconciliation of equity as on April 1, 2016

[ Rs. In Lakhs ]
Particulars Notes Amount Effects of Amount as

as per transition per lnd AS
lGAAP* to lnd AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 1 1 552.06 1.11 1 553.17
Capital work-in progress 24.43 0.00 24.43
Financial Assets
Investments 0.04 0.00 0.04
Other Financial Assets 406.25 0.00 406.25
Other non current assets 0.00 0.00 0.00

1 982.78 1.11 1 983.89
Current assets

Inventories 174.77 0.00 174.77
Financial assets
Trade Receivables 34.60 0.00 34.60
Cash and Cash Equivalents 59.81 0.00 59.81
Other Bank Balances 67.50 0.00 67.50
Other Financial Assets 2 65.90 51.32 117.22
Current Tax Assets (Net) 169.84 0.00 169.84
Other Current Assets 76.06 0.00 76.06

668.48 51.32 719.80
Assets classified as held for sale 255.97 0.00 255.97

924.45 51.32 975.77
TOTAL ASSETS 2 907.23 52.43 2 959.66

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity Share Capital 385.41 0.00 385.41
Other Equity 1 to 4 1 207.68 21.81 1 229.49

1 593.09 21.81 1 614.90
Liabilities
Non-current Liabilities

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 3 72.39 0.13) 72.26
Provisions 11.33 0.00 11.33
Deferred Tax liabilities(Net) 4 116.48 5.99 122.47
Other Non-current Liabilities 2 0.00 21.94 21.94

200.20 27.80 228.00
Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 56.27 0.00 56.27
Trade Payables 749.25 0.00 749.25
Other Financial liabilities 3 135.20 0.73) 134.47
Current tax liabilities 0.35 0.00 0.35
Other Current liabilities 2 168.86 3.55 172.41
Provisions 4.01 0.00 4.01

1113.94 2.82 1 116.76
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2 907.23 52.43 2 959.66

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to lnd AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

1 The amount of capital subsidy deducted from the Cost of assets is restated and considered as deferred revenue.
2 The amount of Capital Subsidy and Revenue Subsidy recognised on accrual basis.
3 Processing fees on borrowings adjusted against the outstanding balance of such borrowing.
4 Recognised deferred tax on aforesaid adjustments.

,L-----------------------------------------------------------------------------~98~------------------------------------------------------------------------~

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018 fl
Note: 43 First time adoption of IND AS .. Continued ...
Reconciliation of equity as on March 31, 2017

( Rs. In Lakhs ]
Particulars Notes Amount Effects of Amount as

as per transition per lnd AS
IGAAP* to lnd AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 1 1 467.34 21.94 1 489.28
Capital work-in progress 5.42 0.00 5.42
Financial Assets
Investments 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Financial Assets 93.05 0.00 93.05
Other non current assets 149.39 0.00 149.39

1715.20 21.94 1 737.14
Current assets

Inventories 146.51 0.00 146.51
Financial assets
Trade Receivables 102.55 0.00 102.55
Cash and Cash Equivalents 111 .17 0.00 111.17
Other Bank Balances 214.70 0.00 214.70
Other Financial Assets 2 92.10 1.57 93.67
Current Tax Assets (Net) 183.65 0.00 183.65
Other Current Assets 83.12 0.00 83.12

933.80 1.57 935.37
Assets classified as held for sale 272.66 0.00 272.66

1 206.46 1.57 1 208.03
TOTAL ASSETS 2 921.66 23.51 2 945.17

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity Share Capital 385.41 0.00 385.41
Other Equity 1 to 4 1 271.16 1.18 1 272.34

1 656.57 1.18 1 657.75
Liabilities
Non-current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 0.00 0.00 0.00
Provisions 17.03 0.00 17.03
Deferred Tax liabilities(Net) 4 133.50 0.52 134.02
Other Non-current Liabilities 2 ( 0.01) 18.72 18.71

150.52 19.24 169.76
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 59.89 0.00 59.89
Trade Payables 953.01 0.00 953.01
Other Financial Liabilities 3 70.72 0.14) 70.58
Current tax liabilities 0.35 0.00 0.35
Other Current liabilities 2 22.13 3.23 25.36
Provisions 8.47 0.00 8.47

1 114.57 3.09 1 117.66
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2 921.66 23.51 2 945.17

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to lnd AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

1 The amount of capital subsidy deducted from the Cost of assets is restated and considered as deferred revenue.
2 The amount of Capital Subsidy and Revenue Subsidy recognised on accrual basis.
3 Processing fees on borrowings adjusted against the outstanding balance of such borrowing.
4 Recognised deferred tax on aforesaid adjustments.

~------------------------------------~99~------------------------------------~

fl RAGHUVIR SYNTHETICS LIMITED

Note: 43 First time adoption of INO AS .• Continued ••.
Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the period March 31, 2017

[ Rs. In Lakhs ]
Particulars Notes Amount Effects of Amount as

as per transition per lnd AS
IGAAP" to lnd AS

INCOME
Revenue from Operations 4 178.05 0.00 4 178.05
Other Income 1 & 4 89.86 { 21.82} 68.04
TOTAL INCOME 4 267.91 { 21.82} 4 246.09

EXPENSES
Cost of Material Consumed 1 715.37 0.00 1 715.37
Purchase of stock in trade 6.73 0.00 6.73
Changes in inventories ( 0.24) 0.00 ( 0.24)
Operating Expenses 1 543.28 0.00 1 543.28
Employee benefits expense 2 436.24 6.38) 429.86
Finance Cost 3 16.13 0.73 16.86
Depreciation and Amortization 4 203.16 3.55 206.71
Other Expenses 234.49 0.00 234.49
TOTAL EXPENSES 4 155.16 ( 2.10) 4 153.06

Profit before exceptional items and tax 112.75 ( 19.72) 93.03
Exceptional Items 0.00 0.00 0.00
Profit Before Tax 112.75 19.72) 93.03
Tax expense
Current tax 32.25 0.00 32.25
Deferred tax 17.01 { 3.49~ 13.52
TOTAL TAX EXPENSE . 49.26 { 3.49} 45.77

Profit for the year from 63.49 ( 16.23) 47.26
continuing operations
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss
Remeasurement of the defined 2 0.00 6.38) 6.38)
benefit plans
Tax relating to remeasurement of the
defined benefit plans 0.00 1.97 1.97

0.00 { 4.41) 4.41}
Total comprehensive income for 63.49 { 20.64} 42.85
the year, net of tax

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to lnd AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

1 Revenue subsidy recognized on accrual basis in year of accrual and hence withdrawn.
2 Reclassification of Employee benefits expenses to Other Comprehensive Income.
3 Amortisation of Loan Processing fees.
4 Consequential effect of recognition of Capital Subsidy as deferred revenue resulting into increase in depreciation

of relevant assets.

~------------------------------------~100~------------------------------------~

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018 fl